Docket Numbers: RP20–950–000. Applicants: Texas Eastern Transmission, LP.

Description: § 4(d) Rate Filing: June 2020 NRA Cleanup Filing to be effective 7/9/2020.

Filed Date: 6/9/20.

Accession Number: 20200609–5066. Comments Due: 5 p.m. ET 6/22/20. Docket Numbers: RP20–951–000. Applicants: Texas Eastern

Transmission, LP.

Description: § 4(d) Rate Filing: TETLP NRA Name Change Cleanup—Colonial to Boston eff 7–9–20 to be effective 7/ 9/2020.

Filed Date: 6/9/20. *Accession Number:* 20200609–5134. *Comments Due:* 5 p.m. ET 6/22/20.

The filings are accessible in the Commission's eLibrary system by clicking on the links or querying the docket number.

Any person desiring to intervene or protest in any of the above proceedings must file in accordance with Rules 211 and 214 of the Commission's Regulations (18 CFR 385.211 and 385.214) on or before 5:00 p.m. Eastern time on the specified date(s). Protests may be considered, but intervention is necessary to become a party to the proceeding.

eFiling is encouraged. More detailed information relating to filing requirements, interventions, protests, service, and qualifying facilities filings can be found at: http://www.ferc.gov/ docs-filing/efiling/filing-req.pdf. For other information, call (866) 208–3676 (toll free). For TTY, call (202) 502–8659.

Dated: June 10, 2020.

Nathaniel J. Davis, Sr.,

Deputy Secretary.

[FR Doc. 2020–12924 Filed 6–15–20; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6717–01–P

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

[Docket No. AC20-131-000]

Gulf Power Company; Notice of Petition for Waiver

Take notice that on June 1, 2020, Gulf Power Company (Petitioner), filed a petition for a limited waiver of Distribution Expense Account 593, Maintenance of overhead lines (Major only) of the Commission's Uniform System of Accounts, as more fully explained in the petition.

Any person desiring to intervene or to protest this filing must file in accordance with Rules 211 and 214 of the Commission's Rules of Practice and Procedure (18 CFR 385.211, 385.214). Protests will be considered by the Commission in determining the appropriate action to be taken but will not serve to make protestants parties to the proceeding. Any person wishing to become a party must file a notice of intervention or motion to intervene, as appropriate. Such notices, motions, or protests must be filed on or before the comment date. Anyone filing a motion to intervene, or protest must serve a copy of that document on the Petitioner.

The Commission encourages electronic submission of protests and interventions in lieu of paper using the "eFiling" link at *http://www.ferc.gov.* Persons unable to file electronically may mail similar pleadings to the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission, 888 First Street NE, Washington, DC 20426. Hand delivered submissions in docketed proceedings should be delivered to Health and Human Services, 12225 Wilkins Avenue, Rockville, Maryland 20852.

In addition to publishing the full text of this document in the Federal Register, the Commission provides all interested persons an opportunity to view and/or print the contents of this document via the internet through the Commission's Home Page (http:// ferc.gov) using the "eLibrary" link. Enter the docket number excluding the last three digits in the docket number field to access the document. At this time, the Commission has suspended access to the Commission's Public Reference Room, due to the proclamation declaring a National Emergency concerning the Novel Coronavirus Disease (COVID-19), issued by the President on March 13, 2020. For assistance, contact the Federal Energy **Regulatory Commission at** *FERCOnlineSupport@ferc.gov* or call toll-free, (886) 208–3676 or TYY, (202) 502-8659.

Comments: 5:00 p.m. Eastern Time on July 1, 2020.

Dated: June 10, 2020.

Kimberly D. Bose,

Secretary.

[FR Doc. 2020–12940 Filed 6–15–20; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6717–01–P

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

Combined Notice of Filings #1

Take notice that the Commission received the following electric corporate filings:

Docket Numbers: EC20–72–000. Applicants: Exelon Generation Company, LLC, Calvert Cliffs Nuclear Power Plant, LLC, Nine Mile Point Nuclear Station, LLC, R.E. Ginna Nuclear Power Plant, LLC.

Description: Application for Authorization Under Section 203 of the Federal Power Act, et al. of Exelon Generation Company, LLC, et al.

Filed Date: 6/5/20.

Accession Number: 20200605–5262. *Comments Due:* 5 p.m. ET 6/26/20.

Docket Numbers: EC20–73–000. Applicants: Portland General Electric Company, Wheatridge Wind Energy,

LLC. Description: Joint Application for Authorization Under Section 203 of the Federal Power Act, et al. of Portland

General Electric Company, et al. *Filed Date:* 6/8/20.

Accession Number: 20200608–5215. Comments Due: 5 p.m. ET 7/23/20.

Take notice that the Commission received the following electric rate

filings:

Docket Numbers: ER20–1061–002. Applicants: Turquoise Nevada LLC. Description: Tariff Amendment: Second Amended and Restated Co-

Tenancy and Shared Facilities

Agreement to be effective 2/22/2020. *Filed Date:* 6/10/20.

Accession Number: 20200610–5122. Comments Due: 5 p.m. ET 7/1/20. Docket Numbers: ER20–1648–001. Applicants: Inter-Power/AhlCon Partners, L.P.

Description: Triennial Market Power Analysis of Inter-Power/AhlCon Partners, L.P.

Filed Date: 6/9/20. *Accession Number:* 20200609–5171. *Comments Due:* 5 p.m. ET 8/10/20. *Docket Numbers:* ER20–2018–000.

Applicants: Versant Power.

Description: § 205(d) Rate Filing:

Service Agreements Notice of

Succession to Versant Power to be

effective 5/11/2020.

Filed Date: 6/9/20. Accession Number: 20200609–5138. Comments Due: 5 p.m. ET 6/30/20.

Docket Numbers: ER20–2019–000. Applicants: Gray County Wind, LLC. Description: Baseline eTariff Filing:

Gray County Wind, LLC Application for MBR Authority to be effective 8/9/2020. *Filed Date:* 6/9/20.

Accession Number: 20200609–5156. Comments Due: 5 p.m. ET 6/30/20. Docket Numbers: ER20–2020–000.

Applicants: Midcontinent Independent System Operator, Inc.

Description: § 205(d) Rate Filing: 2020–06–10_SA3500_METC-Calhoun